FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/24/2019 11:32 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97519-1 Court of Appeals Cause No. 78014-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID ESSIG,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

V.

MICHAEL LAI AND VEENY VAN, et al.

Appellants and Petitioners.

DECLARATION OF RANDY BAKER FOR REPLY TO ANSWER TO MOTION TO EXTEND TIME FOR PETITION FOR REVIEW

Randy Baker, WSBA# 27421 Attorney at Law 2719 E. Madison St., Suite 304 Seattle WA, 98112 Tel. 206-325-3995 FAX 206-681-9991 Email bakerlaw@drizzle.com Attorney for Appellants and Petitioners Michael Lai, et al. I, Randy Baker, make the following statement based upon

personal knowledge.

I represent petitioner in this proceeding. I also am appellant's

counsel in in *People v. Archila*, Cal.Ct.App. No. H045662. On August 2,

2019 I received an order from the California Court of Appeal granting my

motion to extend time to file the appellant's opening brief in that case,

which is complex, by September 6, 2019 and stating that no further

extensions of time would be granted to file the appellant's opening brief.

As a result, had Petitioner Michael Lai retained me to file a

petition for review in this case at any time after I had received that order

from the California Court of Appeal, I would have required an extension

of time to file the petition until substantially after September 6, 2019.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

Washington that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

Dated this 24th day of October 2019.

Randy Baker /s/, WSBA# 27421

Attorney at Law

2719 E. Madison St., Suite 304

Seattle, WA 98112

Tel. 206-325-3995

FAX: 206-681-9991

Email: bakerlaw@drizzle.com

Attorney for Petitioners

Michael Lai, et al.

Baker Reply Declaration for Extension

of Time

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Essig v. Lai et al., No. 97519-1, Court of Appeals No. 78014-0-I

I, Randy Baker, declare, I am above 18 years of age and not a party to the above titled suit. My business address is 2719 E. Madison St., Suite 304, Seattle, WA 98112.

On October 24, 2019 I served a copy of the attached Declaration of Randy Baker on Respondent's counsel, Brian K. Keeley, through this court's electronic filing system.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Seattle, Washington on this 24th day of October 2019.

Randy Baker /s/

October 24, 2019 - 11:32 AM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 97519-1

Appellate Court Case Title: David Essig v. Michael Lai and Veeny Van, et al.

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 975191_Affidavit_Declaration_20191024112947SC652319_7937.pdf

This File Contains:

Affidavit/Declaration - Other

The Original File Name was BAKER DECLARATION FOR REPLY FOR EOT.pdf

• 975191_Answer_Reply_20191024112947SC652319_1679.pdf

This File Contains:

Answer/Reply - Reply to Answer to Motion

The Original File Name was Reply to Answer to Motion for EOT for Petition for Review.pdf

• 975191_Other_20191024112947SC652319_0805.pdf

This File Contains:

Other - Declaration in Support of Reply

The Original File Name was LAI DECLARATION FOR REPLY FOR EXTENSION OF TIME.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• bkk@soslaw.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Randy Baker - Email: bakerlaw@drizzle.com

Address:

2719 E MADISON ST STE 304 SEATTLE, WA, 98112-4752

Phone: 206-325-3995

Note: The Filing Id is 20191024112947SC652319